mainly offshore derived prosecution and advisory

 Patent revenue decline of 8.6%, partially offset by growth in

trade mark revenue of 2.7% and legal/litigation revenue

growth  of 7.5%

 Associate revenue growth offset by higher recoverable

expenses

 H2 improvement, patent revenue stabilised and strong growth

in trade mark revenue

Expenses:

 Operating expenses 1.0% lower

− Staff costs 0.7% lower despite CPI increases, internal

promotions, lateral hires and new principal incentives.

Some restructuring benefit in H2

− Occupancy costs down 3.0%

− Other costs flat with reduction in technology costs offset by

increased marketing and travel for BD activities

 Restructuring and business acquisition costs of $2.3m

incurred

 Capex spend within expected range

 Interest expense reduced due to lower average borrowing

volumes.

COMMENTS

Note:

Figures may vary from those shown in the financial statements due to rounding

Year ended 30 June 2018 Statutory Adj Underlying

Pro

forma FY H2 v H1

$m FY18 FY18 FY17

%

Change

%

Change

Revenue

Service charges 76.5 76.5 80.4 -4.9% 1.3%

Associate charges 25.2   25.2 22.8 10.5% 25.0%

Total Revenue 101.7 101.7 103.2 -1.5% 6.7%

Other income excl FX 2.1 2.1 2.0 5.0%

Recoverable expenses (23.4) (23.4) (19.9) 17.6%

Operating expenses

Compensation 44.8 (0.9) 43.9 44.2 -0.7% 1.4%

Occupancy 6.5 6.5 6.7 -3.0%

Restructuring and business acquisition 2.3 (2.3) - - -

Other 10.7   10.7 10.8 -0.9%

Total Operating expenses 64.3 (3.2) 61.1 61.7 -1.0% 1.7%

EBITDA before FX 16.1 3.2 19.3 23.6 -18.2% 5.3%

Foreign exchange  0.8 0.8 0.9 -11.1%

EBITDA after FX 16.9 3.2 20.1 24.5 -18.0% 13.8%

Dep'n and amort'n 2.1 2.1 2.0 5.0%

Interest  0.8   0.8 1.0 -20.0%

Profit before tax 14.0 3.2 17.2 21.5 -20.0% 17.7%

Tax expense 4.5 0.8 5.3 6.7 -20.3%

Net profit after tax 9.5 2.4 11.9 14.8 -19.6% 16.4%

Amortisation 1.0   1.0 0.9 11.1%

NPATA 10.5 2.4 12.9 15.7 -17.8% 15.0%

EBITDA % after FX - service charge revenue 22.1% 26.3% 30.5% -13.8% 12.6%

EBITDA % after FX - total revenue 16.6% 19.8% 23.7% -16.7% 6.8%

QANTM Investor Presentation

Cash Flow Statement

18

Cash provided by operating activities:

 Operating cash flows of $11.3 million, with additional income

tax and restructuring payments plus impact of higher

recoverable expenses

 Low working capital requirements

Cash used in investing activities:

 Capex expenditure of $1.5 million reflects the continued

investment in the Group’s IT systems, computer hardware

and fitout upgrade costs